
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Richardson, Cannon, Mason, Warters and Pavlovic 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 November 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 

September 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00pm on Tuesday 14 November 2017. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 



 

can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Housing Review Account Business Plan (Pages 9 - 70) 
 This report provides an overview of the revised Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan for the next 30 years 
and provides detail of the key priorities for the next five years.  

5. Healthwatch York Six Monthly Review (Pages 71 - 86) 
 This report sets out the performance of Healthwatch York over 

the past six months. 
 

6. Urgent Care Resilience Plans 2017-18 (Pages 87 - 96) 
 This cover report introduces a presentation by York Teaching 

Hospital NHS Foundation Trust on the current and ongoing 
schemes which support the Urgent Care and Whole System 
Resilience (winter pressures monies), along with the key drivers 
and key risks associated with its Winter Plan 2017-18.  

7. Future Focus Update Report (Pages 97 - 106) 
 This report seeks to inform the committee about the progress 

of the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme “Future 
Focus”.   
 

8. Work Plan (Pages 107 - 112) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Becky Holloway 
Telephone – 01904 553978 
E-mail- becky.holloway@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor S Barnes      Works for Leeds North Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
Councillor Craghill        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Richardson Niece is a district nurse.                                                     

Ongoing treatment at York Pain clinic and ongoing 
treatment for knee operation. 

  
                                                         
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 13 September 2017 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cannon, Steward 
(Substitute), Mason and Pavlovic 

Apologies Councillors Warters 

 

22. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 

 
 
23. Minutes  
 

That the minutes of the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 25 July 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
24. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
25. First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
 

Members considered a report analysing the latest performance 
for 2017/18 and forecasting the financial outturn position by 
reference to the service plans and budgets for all of the services 
falling under the responsibility of the Corporate Director of 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care.  
 
The Finance Manager for Adults, Children & Education and the 
Strategic Support Manager for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health responded to questions from Members relating to 
forecast overspends on supported living schemes and the Older 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Persons’ Homes budget, as well as pressures on public health 
spending. In particular, Officers undertook: 

 

 to report back to Members on the circumstances relating to 
the substance misuse contract; and 

 to provide Members with details of the revised key 
performance indicators in relation to adults with learning 
disabilities and mental health issues, when available;  

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted and Members be 

provided with the further updates requested 
above.  

 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest financial 

and performance position for 2017/18. 
 
 
26. Homeless Reduction Act 2017  
 

Members considered a report advising about the content and 
implications of the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 due to come 
into force on 1 April 2018. The Act would further extend the 
statutory duty to relieve homelessness (assist in finding 
alternative accommodation) for a further 56 days but Councils 
were awaiting the accompanying Code of Guidance, as well as 
details of any available Government grant. 
 
Whilst Members acknowledged that further guidance and 
details of grants were awaited, concerns were expressed about 
the potential impact of the Act on resources, together with the 
lack of affordable housing. 

 
Resolved: That the new statutory duties placed on City of 

York Council under the Homeless Reduction 
Act 2017 be noted so that the Officers could be 
supported in developing appropriate services, 
resources and accommodation solutions. 

 
Reason: To inform the Committee of the content and 

implications of the Homeless Reduction Act 
2017.   

 
 
 

Page 4



27. Fire Safety Actions & Response Following Grenfell Tower  
  Fire  
 

Members considered an update report further to the verbal fire 
safety report previously provided to the Scrutiny Committee by 
the Head of Building Services on 20 June 2017, following the 
Grenfell Tower fire on 16 June 2017. The report summarised 
actions taken since the June meeting. 
 
The Head of Building Maintenance responded to  Members’ 
questions. In particular, it was explained that CYC had a 
voluntary fire safety accreditation for landlords but it was not 
possible to regulate all privately rented accommodation, 
including houses in multiple occupation (HMOs). In addition, 
Members were informed that CYC worked with universities to 
inform the student community about their rights in privately-
rented accommodation. 

 
Resolved: That the update on the actions taken by the 

authority be noted. 
 

Reason:  To inform Members of fire safety actions 
undertaken by the Council. 

 
 
28. July 2017 (Month 4) Financial Position for York Teaching  
  Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  
 

Members considered a summary report on the financial position 
of York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, as at July 
2017.  
 
Andrew Bertram, Finance Director (York Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust) and Beverley Geary, the Chief Nurse 
(York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust), attended the 
meeting to respond to Members’ questions.  
 
To set the context of the report, the Finance Director detailed 
the background to the operation of the Trust. The report 
highlighted the Trust’s continuing position of deficit in the region 
of £13.8m. Income and expenditure pressures were analysed in 
some detail. Members were advised that the Trust’s Corporate 
Directors were preparing a financial recovery plan in response 
to the situation.  Meanwhile, the Trust were already in 
discussions with the Treasury regarding the possibility of 

Page 5



secu
[...]
f service in the 
provision of acute mental health care and on methods of 
delivery as well as community support.   
 
Resolved: That the draft mental health strategy be 

endorsed subject to the wider focus outlined 
above and to any common focus being 
identified for inclusion by health partners. 

 
Reason: To ensure Members contribute to the Mental 

Health Strategy during its consultation stage.  
 
 
30. Work Plan  
 

Members considered and endorsed the Committee’s work plan 
for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year.  

  
Resolved: That the work plan be noted and endorsed to 

date. 
 

Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Doughty, Chair  
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 7.50pm]. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
 15th November 2017 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Housing and Community Safety 

Updated of Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2017 to 2047 

Summary 

1. This report provides an overview of the revised Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Business Plan for the next 30 years and provides detail of 
the key priorities for the next five years, including the investment fund to 
support the delivery of more affordable new homes. The plan also 
demonstrates how the housing service is supporting wider agendas such 
as early intervention and prevention and the older people’s 
accommodation programme. 

Background 

2. The core purpose of the HRA Business Plan is to set out the priorities for 
the business over the next 30 years and to demonstrate that the council 
can maintain its housing assets, deliver a quality customer focused 
service as well as improve its homes and neighbourhoods. It is first and 
foremost a financial document, which determines how the council will 
meet the needs of present and future tenants whilst ensuring the long-
term viability of the stock.  

3. In
[...]
lan.  Consideration also needs to be given to the 
potential for further national changes that may have a negative financial 
impact on the viability of the plan and what contingency can be put in place.  

Page 22



 

 
Recommendation 
 

61. Members are asked to note the content of this report and make any 
comments which may be useful for a future refresh of the HRA Business 
Plan. 
 
Reason:  The plan sets out the priorities for the housing revenue account 
for the next 5 years and gives clear messages as to the commitment to 
continue to invest in the council’s existing stock, local communities and 
build new much needed social rented housing.  

Contact Details 

Author: 
 

Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Denis Southall 
Head of Housing Services 
HHASC 
Tel No. 01904 551298 
 
  

Martin Farran 
Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care 
 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business Support Services 
 
Tom Brittain 
Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 7/11/2017  

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Implication Financial                               
Name   Samantha Sidebottom                                                       
Finance Manager 
Tel No.  01904 551799                                                      

 
Wards Affected: 
 

All √ 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 

Annex A – HRA Business Plan. 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

Abbreviations 
 
ASB – Anti-Social Behaviour 
CPI Consumer Price Index 
HCA Homes and Communities Agency 
HRA – Housing Revenue Account 
LEAP – Local Estates Action Plans 
ONS – Office of national Statistics 
RTB – Right To Buy 
SAP – Standard Assessment Procedure 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



HRA BP 2017 – 2047 FINAL NOV 2017                             1 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 

City of York Council 

 

Housing Revenue Account 
30 Year Business Plan: 2017-47 

Contents 

 

Foreword ............................
[...]
tal £58,760 £58,760 £73,311.87 

 
Please note these figures are unconfirmed, and may be subject to change. 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

15 November 2017 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 

 

Urgent Care Resilience Plans 2017-18 Cover Report 

Summary 

1. This cover report introduces a presentation by York Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust on the current and ongoing schemes which 
support the Urgent Care and Whole System Resilience (winter pressures 
monies), along with the key drivers and key risks associated with its 
Winter Plan 2017-18. 

 Background 

2. The A&E Steering Group meets monthly to review ongoing schemes, 
discuss current issues, describe progress against ongoing action plans 
and agree what needs to be escalated to the A&E Delivery Board 

3. This Committee received an update in May 2017 on how the Trust   
handled pressures on the service during the winter months 2016-17 
which included initiatives expected to lead to further improvements over 
coming winters. 

4. The Trust has been working closely with colleagues in primary care, 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service and local authorities to ensure patients are 
prioritised according to need. 

5. In July 2017 the National Urgent and Emergency Care Director, NHS 
England and NHS Improvements wrote to all A&E Delivery Boards 
setting out guidelines for winter planning for 2017/18. 

6. It stated that in developing overarching winter plans, Local A&E Delivery 
Boards should prioritise: 

 Demand and capacity plans; 

 Front door processes and primary care streaming  

Page 87 Agenda Item 6



 

 Flow through the UEC pathway  

 Effective discharge processes  

 Planning for peaks in demand over weekends and bank holidays 

 Ensuring the adoption of best practice as set out in the NHS 
Improvement guide: Focus on Improving Patient Flow. 



7. The key drivers behind the Trust winter plan 2017/18 are emergency 
department performance linked to financial income; national standards 
set for all partners; national standards and good practice for hospital 
flow; some, but limited, additional winter monies; enhanced role of A&E 
Delivery Board to drive local system plans and additional scrutiny and 
overview from NHS Improvement. 

8. Key risks include workforce availability; commitment and financial 
support from partners; the ability of partners to mobilise system plans ‘in 
time’ and the ability to create the capacity required.  

9. The Trust’s key standards in its system response risk assessment 
update are strong front door streaming; patient flow; delayed transfer of 
care; mental health support for the emergency department; enhances 
NHS 111 provision; extended capacity and access to primary care; care 
home support; urgent treatment centres and ambulance response times. 
 
Options 

10. This report is for information only. 
 
Implications 

11. Financial – financial responsibility lies with the Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 Human Resources (HR) – HR implications are the responsibility of 
the providing organisation or team 

 Equalities – the winter plan is designed to ensure patients are 
prioritised according to need and everyone gets the best possible 
health outcome. 

 Legal – Contracts for different schemes are drawn up and reviewed 
by the various providers 

 Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder implications        

Page 88



 

 Information Technology (IT) – there are no IT implications 

 Property – there are no property implications 

 Other – there are no other implications 

Risk Management 
 
12. Key risks in the winter plan are identified in this cover report. 

 
Recommendations 
 

13. Members are asked to note the content of this report and the Trust’s 
presentation and question the Trust representative should they have any 
concerns around the winter plan 2017/18  
 
Reason: So Members are aware of Urgent Care and Whole System 
Resilience Plans 2017/18 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 
Tel: 01904 551004 

  

Report Approved  Date 1/11/2017 

     
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Winter Plan Briefing Presentation 
 
Abbreviations 
 
All abbreviations used throughout the report should be listed here in full e.g. 
CSMC = Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee. 

Page 89

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Winter Plan -2017/18

Key Drivers:

• ED performance linked to our financial income – high value and weighted towards  March 2018

• National standards set for all Partners

• National standards and Good Practice for Hospital Flow – 9 key standards for partners to deliver (4 
targeted at acute Hospitals)

• Some, but limited additional winter monies – 200k for the whole of Humber Coast and Vale STP

• Enhanced role of A&E Delivery Board to drive local system plans

• Additional scrutiny and overview from NHSI 

Key risksKey risks

• Workforce availability

• Commitment and financial support from partners

• Ability of partners to mobilise system plans ‘in time’

• Ability to create the capacity required

Work to date:

• A&E Delivery Board Workshop – August 2017 

• Continued work with Partners

• Final submission 13th of October

• Directorate level planning and submission of plans

• System wide actions with partners 

P
age 91



Update and Risk Assessment - System Response
Key Standard October 12th 2017 Comments

Front Door Streaming Trust has strong and developing model on both 

sites

Bid for additional resource to support warm 

transfers from ED to front door primary care

Increased focus on non admitted breaches

Patient Flow

92% bed occupancy

Trusted Assessor

7 day discharging

SAFER 
[...]
Use of Observation Bay for rapid access 
to the Frailty Team.

(2) Focus on Flow out of ED

• Role and admitting times for AAU

• Increased presence and rigour to support hospital flow

• Development and implementation of Operational Matrons to 
support patient flow, decision making and timely discharge

P
age 93



Internal Focus on Out of Hospital Care

• Invest in additional capacity - Community Response 

Team

• Invest in capacity to support a night sitting service

• Invest in support to care for patients who can have IV 

antibiotics administered at homeantibiotics administered at home

• CCGs to invest in capacity to support assessments for 

continuing health care, ‘out of the acute bed base’

• Local Authority to achieve a maximum of 3.5% acute bed 

days attributed to delays for adult social health care

• In reach to care homes to support care and avoid 

admissions to ED

P
age 94



Internal Focus on ‘Flow’

• No additional winter ward on either site

• Open up assessment areas 24/7 from January 2018 
(Scarborough)

• Planned use of elective orthopaedic capacity for 
medical admissions – January 2018 (York)medical admissions – January 2018 (York)

• Curtail elective activity January/February and focus on 
day case surgery where possible

• Additional ambulance capacity to support prompt 
discharge

• Refocus the work of the operational flow team with 
support from operational matrons

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 
Agenda Item  

 

   

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

15 November  2017  

Report of the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care 
 

Future Focus Update Report: 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To inform the committee about the progress of the Adult Social Care 
Transformation Programme “Future Focus”.  

2 To update the committee on the features and attributes of the 
TARGET operating model.  

3 To update the committee on the planned measures and outcomes by 
which the operating model will be monitored and evaluated. 
 

Background  
 

4 Demand for Adult Social Care rises each year. People are living 
longer into old age requiring support, there are more people living 
longer with complex long term conditions and there are increasing 
numbers of young adults in transition to adult services with complex 
needs. 

5 This increased demand for services coincides with significant 
financial pressure arising from reduced Local Authority funding, 
legislative changes driven by the Care Act and an increased public 
expectation of Adult Social Care and rightly an expectation of high 
quality, personalised and flexible support for those who are eligible 
for care. 

6 The goal of health and care services is to help older, vulnerable or 
disabled adults who have ongoing support needs to live well and 
have a good life. A “good life” means living independently at home 
wherever possible, with opportunities to spend time with other people 
and to do things which are meaningful to that individual. 

7 Current ways of supporting adults do not consistently result in 
everyone achieving all of their goals and living well where they want 
to live. People and families are not always helped enough to look 

Page 97 Agenda Item 7



2 
 

after themselves and each other. Services can be overly paternalistic 
and lack the choice and control that services users rightly demand. 

8 Social care is often a vital part of enabling people to live independent 
lives but it is far from being the only component to enable people to 
live fulfilled lives. We must be ready to have different conversations 
which take full account people’s assets, strengths, knowledge and 
skills to build and harness the contributions of people, their personal 
networks, social capital and their local communities. This will support 
greater wellbeing, independence and improved outcomes for citizens, 
it will better employ and utilise the skills of our staff group and 
contrib
[...]
toring Report – residential, nursing and homecare 
5. Implementation of Recommendations from Public Health Grant Spending Scrutiny 

Review 

P
age 109



 
Housing 
 

6. Review of Allocations Policy & Choice-based Lettings 
 

7. Work Plan 2017/18 

15 January 2018 Health 
 

1. Update report on The Retreat Improvement plans 
2. Be Independent six-monthly update report 
3. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults six-monthly assurance report 
4. Update Report on Elderly Persons’ Homes. 

 
Housing 
 

5. Homeless Strategy 
6. Housing Registrations Scrutiny Review – Implementation Update 
7. Work Plan 2017/18 

19 February 2018 1. 3rd Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. New Mental Health Hospital Update – full business case for new build. 
3. Work Plan 2017/18 

26 March 2018 1. Work Plan 2017/18 
2. Update Report on Actions Against Community Safety Plan Targets 

23 April 2018 1. Work Plan 2017/18 

23 May 2018 1. Healthwatch six-monthly performance update 
2. Work Plan 2017/18 

 

P
age 110



Information Reports 

 North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 

 

 

On Going Issues 

CCG Recovery Plan (possible this work can be taken on by proposed Task Group) 

Better Care Fund 

Healthy Child Service (Service launch in June. Data to measure trends and KPIs) 

Report at a future date on North Yorkshire and York Suicide Prevention Group (Agreed January 2017)  

 

 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Housing Review Account Business Plan
	Annex A - HRA Business Plan 2017-2047

	5 Healthwatch York Six Monthly Review
	6 Urgent Care Resilience Plans 2017-18
	Annex A - Winter Plan briefing presentation_OSC

	7 Future Focus Update Report
	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 15 November 2017 

Present Councillors Cullwick (Vice-Chair, in the chair), 
Richardson (from 6pm - during minute item 
34), Cannon, Mason, Warters, Pavlovic and 
Douglas (Substituting for Cllr Doughty) 

Apologies Councillor Doughty 
 

 

31. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they had in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
In addition to the interests listed within the agenda pack, Cllr Cullwick 
declared that he was receiving ongoing treatment at York Hospital and Cllr 
Mason declared a prejudicial interest in the item on Urgent Care Resilience 
Plans (Minute item 36) and explained he would not take part in this item. 

 
 
32. Minutes  
 

One amendment to the minutes of the Health, Housing and Adult Social 

Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 13 September was 

received: the addition of Cllr Cullwick to the list of councillors who were 

present at the meeting. 

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2017 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record, with the 

above amendment. 
 
 
33. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 

council’s scheme of public participation. 
 
 



34. Housing Review Account Business Plan  
 

The committee were given sight of the Council’s revised Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) Business Plan. The Chair reminded members that the plan 

was, at this stage, for information only but that there had been a 

commitment made to bring it back for the committee’s input prior to the next 

review. Highlights from the plan included a change in the council’s 

approach to rent-setting and the announcement of a development fund to 

increase and improve the city’s affordable housing stock. 

 

During the committee’s discussion of the report, the following issues were 

covered:  

 

 The ongoing review and restructure of housing services including 

investment in a new IT system to increase the range of online 

services. 

 The ongoing programme of maintenance and repair work to social 

housing and the ways in which resident feedback was collected and 

used in service delivery. 

 The housing need in the city, especially with regard to affordable 

housing, the way in which affordability is calculated within policy and 

services, and how the new development fund would be used. 

 The need for secure and “moving-on” accommodation, especially with 

regards to reducing the number of people with learning disabilities 

being housed out of area. 

 The mechanics of the Right to Buy scheme and how estimates had 

been calculated within the business plan. 

 The impact on York of national policy initiatives. 

 

Resolved: To note the content of the report and to request prior sight of 

future reviews of the HRA Business Plan for their input. 

 

Reason: To stay updated on the council’s priorities for the housing 

revenue account for the next 5 years and to its commitment to 

continue to invest in the council’s existing stock, local 

communities and build new much needed social rented 

housing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



35. Healthwatch York Six Monthly Review  
 

Sarah Armstrong, Chief Executive of York CVS, presented a report on the 

recent work of Healthwatch York. Highlights included: 

 

 The Making A Difference awards which celebrated a diverse range of 

health practitioners and services voted for by the public. 

 An evaluation of Healthwatch conducted by York St John University 

which considered public and professional awareness of the services 

Healthwatch delivered. 

 An event to look at Co-production and how it could be used within 

and between organisations to encourage better working practices. 

 New approaches to funding printed materials, including a mental 

health and wellbeing guide and a dementia awareness leaflet. 

 
A short film was shown, available online at the following address: 
https://youtu.be/H-_KSBUn5Jg. Members of the committee considered 
ways of promoting Healthwatch and discussed future areas of work 
including dental surveys and issues relating to social welfare reform. 

 

Resolved:  To receive and note the report from Healthwatch. 

 

Reason:  To update members on the performance of Healthwatch York 

over the past six months. 
 
 
36. Urgent Care Resilience Plans 2017-18  
 

Jenny Hey, the Deputy Chief Operating Officer for York Teaching Hospital 

NHS Foundation Trust, presented a report from the hospital on the Winter 

Plan 2017-18 and associated key drivers and risks. The Council’s Assistant 

Director for Adult Social Care was also in attendance to take questions, 

along with the Joint Medical Director of the Vale of York Clinical 

Commissioning Group. Members were informed that: arrangements 

differed from previous years and 9 key standards were now used to assess 

working practices; York ranked highly in navigating patients from the 

emergency department into appropriate departments; importance was 

placed on managing a 7-day discharge programme including the 

recruitment of a discharge co-ordinator and a new programme of 7-day 

social care coverage was due to start; more work was required to offer 

timely mental health support to reduce the pressure on the emergency 

department; and work was ongoing to support nursing homes to reduce 

their hospital admissions. 

https://youtu.be/H-_KSBUn5Jg


The committee discussed the report including the following issues: 

 

 Staff recruitment and retention including the use of agency staff and 

social care provision. 

 Community-based and preventative work (including self-care) that 

helped to reduce the pressure on the hospital and winter emergency 

services. 

 Signposting of patients within the health sector including to 

pharmacists and other out-of-hospital services. 

 Arrangements for increased patient numbers over the winter months 

including anticipated bed occupancy. 

 

In response to a question it was explained that the health needs of current 

and future populations were considered within the development of the 

council’s Local Plan. 

 

Resolved: To note the content of the report and presentation. 

 

Reason: To make Members aware of Urgent Care and Whole System 

Resilience Plans 2017/18 
 
 
37. Future Focus Update Report  
 

Members considered a report on the progress of the Adult Social Care 

Transformation Programme “Future Focus”. The Assistant Director for 

Adult Social Care, and the Strategic Support Manager for Adults and Public 

Health were in attendance to provide further information and answer 

questions. 

 

It was explained that developing the new model had included working with 

external partners to consider more effective ways of delivering changes 

driven by the Care Act and addressing issues including reduced budgets, 

longer waiting lists, and increasing demands on services. The value of 

community services had been considered as a way of getting qualified 

social carers to those who needed them as efficiently as possible and a 

focus of the model was in encouraging and supporting independence 

following stays in hospital by re-profiling packages of care towards care 

delivered in the community. Members were informed of a successful pilot 

project in which people on the waiting list for social care had met with social 

care workers to establish what support was required and whether this could 

be delivered through alternative services. Following consultation and 

events held with staff to look at current processes, a number of actions had 



been identified for immediate implementation along with a bigger piece of 

work to follow in future years. 

 

 

In response to questions it was explained that the plan identified savings to 

be made and that the model aimed to promote a multi-agency approach 

building on existing best practice in a more co-ordinated way. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted 

 

Reason: To inform members about the progress of the Adult Social Care 

Transformation Programme ‘Future Focus’. 
 
 
38. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the municipal year. An 

explanation was provided of the procedure following the motion regarding 

homelessness which was passed at Council on 26 October 2017. An 

update on this would be provided at the meeting of the Committee on 12 

December 2017. 

 

Resolved: To note the Committee’s work plan for the municipal year. 

 

Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Cullwick, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 


